

#### HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL

## REGULATORY-SUB COMMITTEE DECISION NOTICE (THE LICENSING ACT 2003)

PREMISES	The Ducking Stool	
PREMISES LICENCE HOLDER	Mrs Janet Morris	
APPLICANT'S NAME	Mrs Janet Morris	
APPLICATION TYPE	Expedited/Summary Licence Review	
PANEL MEMBERS	Councillor A Seldon (Chairman) Councillor CM Bartrum Councillor P Sinclair-Knipe	
DATE OF MEETING	04 February 2015	

Members of the Licensing Panel of the Council's Regulatory Committee considered the above application, full details of which appeared before the Members in their agenda and the background papers.

Prior to making their decision the Members heard from Inspector Bob Barnett, representing West Mercia Police and Mrs Janet Morris, the Premises Licence Holder and Designated Premises Supervisor.

Having carefully considered those matters brought before them and in reaching their decision, the Members had full regard to both the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 (as amended by the Violent Crime Reduction Act 2006) and the Council's Licensing Policy. The Members made the following decisions in order to promote the licensing objective of the prevention of crime and disorder.

#### **DECISION**

1. The decision of the Regulatory Sub-Committee is that the Premises licence is suspended and that the Designated Premises Supervisor is removed until such time that a full review is convened.

#### **REASON**

- 1. The nature of the injuries and apparent non-adherence to the Licensing Conditions is of great concern
- 2. The Sub-Committee's decision today in no way prejudices what the Sub-Committee's decision may be on any future review within the 28 day period. It will consider the matter on the review date when all relevant evidence must be before it.

#### **ADDITIONAL INFORMATION**

1 The Committee is required to review the premises licence in full within 28 days of the application for an Expedited/Summary licence review made on 3 February 2015.



### HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL

# REGULATORY-SUB COMMITTEE DECISION NOTICE (THE LICENSING ACT 2003)

2	There is no right of appeal to a magistrates	' court against the licensing	authority's decision at this
	stage.		